

NOT YET SCHEDULED FOR ORAL ARGUMENT

No. 22-7168

**In the United States Court of Appeals
for the District of Columbia Circuit**

DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA;
THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA; AND
THE STATE OF ILLINOIS

v.

THE KROGER CO. AND
ALBERTSONS COMPANIES INC.

ON EMERGENCY APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT
COURT FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA
(CIV. NO. 1:22-CV-03357, THE HONORABLE CARL J. NICHOLS)

**APPELLEE THE KROGER CO.'S REPLY IN SUPPORT OF ITS
RULE 8 CROSS-MOTION FOR SUMMARY AFFIRMANCE**

ROBERT REEVES ANDERSON
ARNOLD & PORTER KAYE SCHOLER LLP
*1144 15th Street Suite 3100
Denver, CO 80202
(303) 863-1000*

MATTHEW M. WOLF
MICHAEL B. BERNSTEIN
SONIA K. PFAFFENROTH
KOLYA D. GLICK
ARNOLD & PORTER KAYE SCHOLER LLP
*601 Massachusetts Avenue, N.W.
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 942-5000*

MARK A. PERRY
DREW TULUMELLO
JEFFREY PERRY
WEIL, GOTSHAL & MANGES LLP
*2001 M Street NW, Suite 600
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 682-7511*

ADAM BANKS
WEIL, GOTSHAL & MANGES LLP
*767 Fifth Avenue
New York, NY 10153
(212) 310-8000*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION1

I. Summary Affirmance Is Warranted3

II. The District Court Correctly Held that Plaintiffs Cannot Establish a Likelihood of Success on the Merits.....4

 A. The District Court Did Not Clearly Err in Finding No Agreement Between Defendants to Pay the Dividend.....4

 B. Plaintiffs Cannot Establish an Antitrust Agreement.....6

 C. Plaintiffs Cannot Establish a Restraint of Trade.....11

III. There Is No Irreparable Harm12

IV. The Equities and Public Interest Do Not Support an Injunction.....13

CONCLUSION.....13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Bose Corp. v. Consumers Union</i> , 466 U.S. 485 (1984).....	5
<i>Catalano, Inc. v. Target Sales, Inc.</i> , 446 U.S. 643 (1980).....	7
<i>Copperweld Corp. v. Indep. Tube Corp.</i> , 467 U.S. 752 (1984).....	7
<i>Fulweiler v. Spruance</i> , 222 A.2d 555 (Del. 1966)	12
<i>John Doe Co. v. CFPB</i> , 849 F.3d 1129 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	13
<i>Matsushita Elec. Indus. Co. v. Zenith Radio Corp.</i> , 475 U.S. 574 (1986).....	9
<i>Monsanto Co. v. Spray-Rite Serv. Corp.</i> , 465 U.S. 752 (1984).....	7, 9
<i>Neal v. District of Columbia</i> , No. 92-7130, 1993 WL 32337 (D.C. Cir. 1993)	3
<i>Ohio v. Am. Express Co.</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2274 (2018)	12
<i>Poller v. CBS, Inc.</i> , 368 U.S. 464 (1962).....	8, 9
<i>Taxpayers Watchdog, Inc. v. Stanley</i> , 819 F.2d 294 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	3, 4
<i>United States v. Masonite Corp.</i> , 316 U.S. 265 (1942).....	7, 8

United States v. Microsoft Corp.,
253 F.3d 34 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....4, 5

Winter v. Nat. Res. Def Council,
555 U.S. 7 (2008).....1

Rules

D.C. Cir. R. 8(a)(1).....13
